
P.J.S. MANAMA NO. 83 (continued) 
« o o o 

1. : 2. s 
18. 2.56 Durban. A.N.C. 

26. 6.56 Durban A.N.C.W.L. 

27. 6.56 Durban A.N.C. 

30.10.5*+ Durban. A.N.C. 

10. 3.56 Durban. % A.N.C.W.L. 

239. 
» o » 0 h. . cr 
» ^ . » y» 

B. Mkize 39^9, 3950. 
G. Kuzwayo 39^9-50. 
P.H. Simelane 90 3951. 
P.G. Mei 3951. 
P. Manana 83 3951-52. 

Unknown speaker 3956. 
F. Seedat 3956. 
Unknown speaker 3957. 
P. Manana 83 3957. 
F. Mkize 3957. 
A. Ngcobo 3957. 
Resolutions 3958. 

D. Nyembe 3959. 
P. Manana 83 3959. 

G. Nyembe 5386. 
P.G. Mei 5387. 
Koza 5383. 
Gumede 5388-89, 5392. 
Morale 5388. 
P. Ne'ne 5389. 
Dr. Conco 80 5390-91, 5392. 
I.C. Meer 5391-92. 

Ostrich 
D. Nyembe 
P.G. Mei 

539=+. 
5395-96. 
5396. 



P.J.S. MANAMA. NO. (continued). 

1. : 2. 
28- Pietermaritztmrg, 
29. 7.56 

G. Nyembe 
Dr. Sililo 
Dr. Motala 8U-
Gumede 
P.H. Simelane 90 
A. Luthuli 
Ostrich 

5397. 
5398. 
5398-99. 
5399. 
5399. 
5399,5^01 
51+00-5^01 



M. M. I IOTA LA NO. 8U-. 2bl. 

o e 0 • 
1< o 2. • 3* 

12. 6,55 Durban. C.O.P. 

22-2^.6.56 Durban. N.I.C. 

28-29.7.56 Pietermaritzburg. A.N.3. 

Dr. Conco 80 (chairman) 
N.T. Naicker 87 
P.G. Mei 
E. Shanley 
Dr. Motala 8*f 
R. hesha M-1!-

3993-95? 3996, b023-2b. 
3995-97. 
3989. 
4007-11*. 
3997-^007. 
4014-4024. 

V. Lawrence 5272-7^. 
Dr. Letele 92 527^-81. 
N.T. Naicker 87 5281-83. 
Dr. Padyachee 5283-86. 
Frof. Kuper 5287. 
Hurbans 82 5287-89. 

G. Nyembe 5397. 
Dr. Sililo 5398. 
Dr. Motala 84 5398-99. 
Gumede 5399. 
P.H. Simelane 90 5399. 
A. Luthuli 5399, 5^01, 
Ostrich 51+00-5^01. 



G.M. NAICKER NO. 85. 

1 c g 2» » 
25.11.56 Durban. N.I.C. 

9. 7.5^ Durban. S.A.I.J. 

•"•̂Tfl̂p* 

2b2. 

: its : 
A.G. Govender ^027, ^030-31. 
G.M. Naicker 85 >+027-28. 
S. Dhlamini 8l ^-028-29. 
G. Hurbans 82 >+029-30. 

A.J. Luthuli 5296-5301 
G.M. Naicker 85 5301. 
M.B. Yengwa 91 5301. 
P. Beyleveld b 5302. 
J.N. Singh 5302-03. 
A.fi. Patel b2 5303-
I.C. Meer 5303. 



M.P. NAICKER NO. 86. 2*4-3 

l » o 2. * • 3* 
21. 2. 5b Ladysmith Let the People 

Speak Committee 

11. 3«51+ Durban. Stalin Memorial 
Committee. 

21. 8.53 Johannesburg. S.A.P.C. 

9. 7.5^ Durban. S.A.I.C. 

; ]+. I Jj 
Dr. Sader 3975-76. 
J.B. Marks 3976-79. 
D. Singh 3979-80. 

M.P. Naicker 86 3905-06. 
D. Singh 3906-08. 
S. Dhlamini 8l 3908. 

D.C. Thompson 55 5160. 
N. Thandray 5160-61. 
G. Routh 5161-63. 
R. Resha bb 5163-65. 
H. Watts 5165-67. 

A.J. Luthuli 5296-5301. 
G.M. Naicker 85 5301. 
M.B. Yengwa 91 5301. 
P. Beyleveld b 5302. 
J.N. Singh 5302-03. 
A. Patel b2 5303. 
I.C. Meer 5303. 



N.T. NAICKER NO. 87. 

25. 6.55 KLiptown. 

12. 6.55 Durban. 

11.12.55 Durban. 

29. *+.56 Durban. 

5.12.5*+ Fietermaritzburg. 

o » k c 
^Jc o ~ • J o 

All the speeches and 6̂ -13-6̂ -50, 5538-9, 6*4-01-3, 
resolutions. 6l+50-3, 61+51+. 

Dr. Conco 80 (chairman) 3993-95? 3996, ^023-2^. 
N.T. Naicker 87 3995-97. 
P.G. Mei 3989. 
E. Shanley 4-007-1+01I+. 
Dr. Motala 8*f 3997-^+007. 
R. Resha Mt bOlb-bOZb. 

A.N.C., N.T. Naicker 87 
(chairman) 

A. Ngcobo 
H. Mall 
K. Moonsamy 

3868-3870. 
3870, 388O-83. 
3870-387^. 
3883-8>+. 

R.G. Pillay 3972. 
G. Hurbans 82 3922. 
N.T. Naicker 87 3923. 

W.Z. Jonco 80 
R. Resha ¥+ 
Unknown speaker 
S. Dhlamini 8l 
J. Hoogendyk 
N.T. Naicker 87 

7291$ G.1071. 
72915 G.1071. 
72915 G.1071. 
72915 G.1071. 
72915 G.1071. 
72915 G.1071. 



N.T. NAICKER NO. 87 (continued) 

1. s 

25. 3.55 Durban. 

22-24.6.56 Durban. 

10. 2.55 Durban. 

245. 

3 » ° • p 
N.I.G. P. Beyleveld 4 5305-07. 

A.E. Patel 42 5308. 
S. Dhlamini 81 53 08-09. 
Unknown speaker 5309-
V.S.M. Pillay 5309-10. 
A. Ngcobo 5310. 
N.T. Naicker 87 5310. 

N. I.C. V. Laurence 5272-7*+ 
Dr. Letele 92 527^-81 
N.T. Naicker 87 5281-83 
Dr. Padyachee 5283-86 
F.H. Simelane 90 5286-87 
Prof. Kuper 5287. 
Hurbans 82 5287-89 

N.I.C., A.N.G., E. Shanley 3875-77. 
C.O.D. P.G. Mei 3877. 

B. Mkize 3878. 
S. Dhlamini 81 3866. 
N.T. Naicker 87 3866-67, 



B. NAIR NO. 88. 

1. 
25. 6.55 

l. 5.56 

3. 
Kliptown. 

Durban. 

C.O.P,. 

h o ' • 

All the speeches 
and resolutions, 

May Day Celebration S. Dhlamini 81 
E. Shanley 
O.K. Singh 
B. Nair 88 

-9, 61+01-3, 

3917-18. 
3918. 
3918-19-
3919. 

22- 2*+. 6.56 Durban. N.I.C. V. Lawrence 
Dr. Letele 92 
N.T. Naicker 87 
Dr. Padyachee 
P.H. Simelane 90 
Prof. Kuper 
Hurbans 82 

5272-7^. 
527^-81. 
5281-83. 
5283-86. 
5286-87. 
5287. 
5287-89. 



D.A. SEEDAT NO. 89 

1 -L . « 

21. 2.5^ Durban. A.N.C.Y.L. 

25. Durban. Natal Peace 
Council. 

27. 2.55 Durban. N.I.Y.L., A.N.C.Y.L 

23. 5.55 Durban. Natal Peace 
Qouncil. 

21. 8.53 Johannesburg, S*A. Peace Council. 

22-2^.6.56 Durban. N.I.C. 

s b. i 5. 
D.A. Seedat 89 3886-87, 3890-95. 
J. Arenstein 3887-89. 
Dhlamini 3889-3890. 

D.A. Seedat 89 3909-11, 3916-17. 
(chairman) 

D.A, Seedat 89 3896-99 
A. Ngcobo 3899-3901. 
V.S.M. Pillay 390^-05. 

D.C. Thompson 55 5312-lb. 

D.C. Thompson 55 5160. 
N. Thandray 5160-61. 
G. Routh 5161-63. 
R. Resha ¥+ 5163-65. 
H. Watts 5165-67. 

V. Lawrence 5272-7*+-
Dr. Letele 92 527^-81. 
N.T. Naicker 87 528I-83. 
Dr. Padyachee 5283-86. 
P.H. Simelane 90 5286-87. 
Prof. Kuper • 5287. 
Hurbans 82 5287-89. 



P.H. SIMELANE NO. 90. 

1« o 2« ° 3 < 
18. 2.56 Durban. A.N„C. 

23. 6.56 Durban. A.N.C. 

16. 9.56 Durban. A.N.C. 

8-10.10.55 Durban. A.N.C. 

10. 3.56 Durban. A.N.C.W.L. 

22-24.6.56 Durban. N.I.C. 

248. 

I 4. ; % 
B. Mkize 39^9, 3950. 
G. Kuzwayo 39^9-50. 
P.H. Simelane 90 3951. 
P.G. Mei 3951. 
P. Manana 83 3951-52. 

D. Nyembe 3953~5>+. 
Nene 395^. 
P. Simelane 90 395^-55. 

P.H. Simelane 90 3961. 
A. Luthuli 3961-62, 

G. Nyembe 5^06. 
Gumede 5406-07< 
W.Z. Conco 80 5^07-08, 

Ostrich 539^. 
D. Nyembe 5395-96. 
P.G. Mei 5396. 

V. Lawrence 5272-7^. 
Dr. Letele 92 527^-81. 
N.T. Naicker 87 5281-83. 
Dr. Padyachee 5283-86. 
P.H. Simelane 90 5286-87. 
Prof. Kuper 5287. 
Hurbans 82 5287-89. 



P.H. SIMELANE NO. 90 (continued) 
o 

1 e ° a 
28-29.7.56 Fietermaritzburg. 

1-2.9.56 Durban. 

G. Nyembe 5397. 
Dr. Sililo 5398. 
Dr. Motala 5398-99. 
Gumede 5399. 
P.H. Simelane 90 5399. 
A. Luthuli 5399, 5^01. 
Ostrich 54-00-01. 

A. Luthuli 5369-70. 
P.H. Simelane 90 5370, 5383. 
A. Nyembe 5382. 
P.G. Mei 538^. 



M.B. YENGWA NO. 91. 
o o 

lc o rn O 

25. 7>5b Johannesburg. C.O.P. 

9. 7.5^ Durban. S.A.I.C 

1-2.9-56 Durban. A.N.G 

250. 

o o o * 
E.P. Moretsele 3b 5675-78, 569^-95. 

(chairman) 
Dr. Gonco 80 5678-5683. 
J. Slovo 51 568^-9*+. 
G. Routh 5696-97. 
A. Kathrada 1*+ 5697-5702. 

A.J. Luthuli 5296-5301, 
G.M. Naicker 85 5301. 
M.B. Yengwa 91 5301. 
P. Beyleveld b 5302. 
J.N. Singh 5302-03. 
A.E. Patel b2 5303. 
I.C. Meer 5303. 

A.J. Luthuli 5369-70. 
P.H. Simelane 90 5370, 5383, 
A. Nyembe 5382. 
P.G. Mei 538^. 



A.E. LETELE NO. 92. 
O o o o 

1 c s 2 o o 

25. 6.55 Kliptown. C.O.P 

28. 2.56 Kimberley. A.N.C 

17-18^12.55 Bloemfontein. A.N.C 

22-2^.6^56 Durban. N.I.: 

26.1CL.52 Kimberley A.N.C 

251 

3 p • "̂e • • 

All the speeches and 6b 13-61+50, 5538-9, 61+01-3, 
resolutions. 61+50-3, 6b5b. 

Dr. Letele 92 3856-59. 
Boikanya 3860. 
Sechoareng 386O-6I. 
Boikanya 3835-36. 

H. Joseph 9 5^26. 
L. Ngoyi 38 5^25. 

V. Lawrence 5272-7^. 
Dr. Letele 92 5272-81. 
N.T. Naicker 87 528I-83. 
Dr. Padyachee 5283-86. 
P.H. Simelane 90 5286-87. 
Prof. Kuper 5287. 
Hurbans 82 5287-89. 

Tshabalala 6898. 
Matji 6898-6903-
S. Mole ma 6903-01+. 
S.M. Molema 690^-09. 
J.G. Matthews 66. 6909-6912. 



SPEECHES NOT ATTENDED BY ANY OF THE ACCUSED. 

1 • s 2 < o 
26. 1.55 Western Native A.N.J 

Township. 

23. 3.55 Western Native A.N.C 
Township. 

10. 7.55 Alexandra. A.N.C 

27. 6.54 Parade, Cape Town. A.N.C 

5. 8.5^ Parade, Cape Town. A.N.C 

12. 8.5!+ Parade, Cape Town. A.N.C 

23. 9.5^ Parade, Cape Town. A.N.C 

16. 9.54 Worcester. C.O.P 

14.10.54 Windermere. C.O.P 
4.11.54 Worcester. C.O.P 

252. 

i i 
P. Vundhla 2267 
Miloa 2267-68. 

Miss Mtwana 2393-^5 G.100 

All speeches 2573? G.166 

All speeches 329^-3306. 

Lee-Warden. 3318-19. 

Marolong 3309-3310. 

Marolong. 3312-14. 

J. Mpoza 3599. 
Ndamayi 36OO-36OI. 
Ngwenya 3601. 
A. Thorne 3602-3603. 
J. Alwyn 3603-3604. 

Lee-Warden. 3291-3292. 
J. Mpoza 3605-3606, 3607-3608, 
Mongoli 3606-3607. 
Asha Dawood 3608. 
John Alwyn 3610. 



SPEECHES NOT ATTENDED BY ANY OF THE ACCUSED (continued) 

I. 2. s 
10. 3.55 Worcester. C.O.P. 

10. 7.55 Worcester. A.N.C. 

11. 8.55 Stellenbosch. C.O.P. 

6. 2.55 Newclare. A.N.C. 

13. 3.55 Orlando A.N.C. 

10. 1+.55 Alexandra. A.N.C. 

2b. b.55 Alexandra A.N.C. 

8. 5.55 Alexandra. A.N.C. 

29. 6.55 Western Native A.N.C. 
Township. 

3- 7.55 Alexandra. A.N.C. 

253. 

; b. : 

B. Baartman 3619. 
G. Mpinda 3619-3620. 
Busa 3621-3622. 
Mpoza 3622. 

B. Baartman 3625. 
J. Mpoza 3625-3626. 
K. March 3626-3627, 

J. Mtini 3^7-50. 
Makholiso 3^50-51. 

All speeches 23915 G.97 

All speeches 2^36-385 G.110 

Mathope 23705 G.8*f 
Hadebe 2370°, G.8U-

All speeches. 2701-6; G.79. 

All speeches. 2371; G.87. 

All speeches. 2^61; G.128. 

All speeches. 2^91$ G.139. 



, I 
J ( 

SPEECHES NOT ATTENDED BY ANY OF THE ACCUSED Continued) 

1. 

27.11.55 

22. 7.56. 

5. 8.56 

26. 2.56 

19.10.5U 

10. 8.55 

2. 

26. 11.55 Alexandra. 

Albertynsville, 

Brakpan. 

Phefeni 

Evaton-

Worcester. 

Durban. 

A.N.C. 

A. N.C. 

A.N* C-. 

A-.N. 0. 

Residents, 

C.O.P. 

A.N.C. 

< 

J ? __ 

25V. 

L. » ' • 

All speeches. 

All speeches. 

J. van Rooyen 

All speeches. 

All speeches. 

All speeches. 

All speeches. 

27^5-^7. 

2811-12 5 G. 

3036. 

3102-5. 

3668-70. 

360^-5. 

3931-^. 



S C H E D U L E No.4. 

This Schedule sets forth in Part A hereof, 

particulars of the documents referred to in Schedule No.l, 

as amended, and in paragraph 11, 12(c) and 15 of the 

Summary of Pacts, as amended, from which the existence 

of the conspiracy is to "be inferred, and in Part B 

hereof, particulars of the said documents from which the 

adherence of each of the accused is to be inferred. 

SCHEDULE NO.4. - PART A. 

The documents referred to in the said 
Schedule No.l, and in the said paragraphs 11, 12(c) and 
15, from which the existence of the conspiracy is to be 
inferred are the following; 

(1) AD SCHEDULE No.l. 

The documents set forth in Part B hereof and the 
following documents in the possession of co-conspirators, 
namely; 
M. ASMAL.l. 

MA.1 (articles - "We salute the People", "Rural Life in 
\ 

S.A.", and "On Trade Unionism".) 
MA.2, MA.3, MA.5, MA.6(as showing association with the 
World Federation of Democratic Youth, a Communist-sponsored 
organisation, herein after referred to as W.F.D.Y.), MA.7, 
MA.8, MA.9 (article page 3, "The Gestapo at the Gate", 

and "Which Way Liberalism"), MA.10, MA.11. 

Y. BARENBLATT.2. 

YB.l to YB.12, YB.14 to YB.18, YB.19 (as showing assoc-

iation with the World Federation of Trade Unions, a 
-2-/ 



Communist-sponsored organisation, herein after referred 

to as W.F.T.U.), YB.20 to YB.29, YB.31 to YB.34, 

YB.36, YB.38, YB.40 to YB.48. 

I. B0KALA.3. 

IB. 1 to IB.6, IB.8 to IB.17. 

S. ESAKJEE. 4. 

SE.l, SE.2, 

J. KUMALO. 5. 

JMK.l to JMK.18. 

N. LEVY. 6. 

NL.l, NL.3 to HI.7, NL.9. 

V. MAKE. 7. 

VVM.3 to VVM.6, WM.9 (pages 1,2,3 & 4, 6-7,9,10,11,12). 

P. MAKGOEE. 8. 

PIM.2 to PIM.6, PIM.7 (except pages 6-10), PIM.8. 

E. MALELE. 9. 

EM. 1, EM.3, EM.5 to EM.8, EM.10 to EM.14, EM.16 to EM.20, 

EM.21(b), EM.24, EM.26 to EM.3O, EM.32 to EM.34, 

EM. 35 (pages 1-10), EM.36(1-5), EM.37 to EM.43, EM.45, 

EM.48 to EM.53, EM.60 to EM.63, EM.65. 

S. MASIMULA. 10. 

SAM.2 to SAM.4, SAM.6 to SAM.9, SAM.10 (omit article 

Uganda Crisis pages 7-8), SAM.11 (except Book Review at 

pages 7-8), SAM.14 to SAM.22, SAM.23 (omit pages 10-13), 

SAM.24 to SAM.26, SAM.28. 



-3-
J. MASHABA. II. 

7.JM. 5 to 7.JM. 14, 7.JM.16 to 7.JM.18, 7.JM.20, 

7.JM.24, 7.JM.26, 7.JM.28 to 7.JM.3O, 7.JM.33, 

7.JM.35 to 7.JM.39, 7.JM.41. 

J. MAYUSO. 12. 

JJM.l to JJM.7, JJM.9 to JJM.28, JJM.30, JJM. 32 (exclud-

ing pages 7 & 8, 23 to 25), JJM.33 to JJM.46, JJM.49, 

JJM.51 to JJM.59, JJM.61 to JJM.63, JJM.65, JJM.66, 
JJM. 69. 

M.K. MPHO. 13. 

MKM.l to MKM.5. 

IDA MTWANA. 14. 

IM.l, IM.2, IM.4 to IM.6. 

W. A. NG :'EKDU. 15. 

WSN.l to WSN.6, WSN.7 (excluding article "Book Review"), 

WSN.8 to WSN.14, WSN.17 to WSN.19, WSN.21. 

L. NKOSI. 16. 

LN.l to LN.6, LN.8 (W.P.T.U.-, LN.9 (W.P.T.U.), LN.10, 

IN.12 to LN.14, LN.16 (W.P.T.U.), LN.17 to LN.19, 

LN.22 to LN.23, LN.24 (W.P.T.U.), LN.25, LN.26 (as 

showing association with the World Peace Council, a 
Communist-sponsored organisation, herein after referred to 
as(W.P.C.), LN.27 (excluding article by Bill Andrews), 
LN.28 to LN.30, LN.31 (W.P.T.U.), LN.32 (W.P.T.U.), 
LN.33 to LN.48, LN.49 (W.P.D.Y.), LN.50 to LN.56, 
LN.59 to LN.61, LN.63, LN.64. 

JACOB POO. 17. 

JP.l to JP.3, JP.4 (W.P.C.), JP.5 to JP.8, 

JP.9 (excluding pages 4,5 & 6), JP.10, JP.ll (W.P.T.,U.), 



MARY RANTHA. 19. 

MR.8 to MR.10, MR.18, MR.19 to MR.23, MR.27, MR.31, 

MR.34, MR.35, MR.39, MR.41 to MR.43, MR.51, 

MR.54 to MR.56, Mr.58 to MR.60, MR.64 to MR.69, 

MR.71 to MR.73, MR.76 to MR.79, MR.81, Mr.88, MR.89, 

MR.91 to MR.95, MR.97 to MR.99, Mr.104, MR.107, 

MR.109, MR.110, MR.112 to MR.114, MR.118, MR.121 
to MR.132, MR.143, MR.145. 

M.Y/. SHOPE. 20. 

MWS.l to MWS.28, MVS.28(A), MWS.29 to MWS.32, MWS.34 

and MWS.35, MWS.37 to MWS.40, MWS.45 to MWS.51. 

CLEOPAS SIBANDE. 21. 

CS.2 to CS.6. 

O.R. TAMBO. 22. 

ORT.2, ORT.3, ORT.7, 0RT.8, ORT.9 (W.P.O.), ORT.11 to 

ORT.13, 0RT.15, ORT.17 to ORT.21, ORT.23, ORT.25 to 

0RT.27, 0RT.30, ORT.33, ORT.35 to ORT.37, ORT.49 to 

ORT.59, 0RT.60 (excluding pages 10 to 13), 0RT.61 to 

ORT.72, 0RT.74 to 0RT.76, 0RT.78, ORT.79, 0RT.88 to 

ORT.93, ORT.95, ORT.98, 0RT.1O2 to 0RT.106, 

0RT.115, to 0RT.121, ORT.126, 0RT.127, ORT.129 to 

132, ORT.136. 

R. TUNZI. 23. 

RT.2, RT.3, RT.7 to RT.10, RT.13, RT.15 to 
RT.23, RT.25 to RT.28. 

JULIUS BUZA. 24. 

JB.l to JB.4, JB. 7 to JB. 11. 



ASSA DAWOOD. 2$. 

AD. 1 "to AD. 10, AD. 12 to AD. 15, AD. 17, AD.18, 

AD.21 (W.F.T.U.), AD.22, AD.24 (as showing association 
with the Women's International Democratic Federation, a 
Communist-sponsored organisation, herein after referred to 
as W. I.D.F.), AD.25 to AD.29, AD.34 (excluding article 
"Central Indian High School", Who were first people in 
S.A.", and American way of Life"), 

C. MAKHOLISA. 26. 

CM. 1 to CM. 5. 

J. M0R0L0NG. 27. 

3.JM.1 to 3.JM.9, 3-JM.10 (W.F.D.Y.), 3.JM.11, 

3.JM.12 (W.F.T.U.), ' 3.JM.13 to 3.JM.29. 

L. MORRISON. 28. 
NIL. 

J. MPOSA. 29. 

(4)JM.1 to (4 )JM.4, (4) JM.6 to (4)JM.10, (4)JM.12 to 
(4) JM.13. 

J.MTINI. 30. 

(5)JM.1 to (5)JM.13, (5)JM.15 to (5)JM.21. 
GREENWOOD NGOTYANA. 31. 
GN.2, GN.3, GN.4, GN.5 (W.F.T.U.), GN.6 (W.F.T.U.), 
GN.8 to GN.11, GN.12(W.P.C.), GN.13 to GN.15, GN.16, 
GN.17 (W.F.D.Y.), GN.18 to GN.20, GN.21 to GN.23, 
GN.24 to GN.28 (W.P.C.), GN.29 to GN.31, GN.32 to 
GN.43 (W.F.T.U.), GN.44 to GN.47, GN.49 to GN.53, 
GN.54 (W.F.T.U.), GN.55 to GN.63, GN.66 to GN.71, 
GN.72 (W.F.T.U.), GN.73, GN.75 to GN.78, GN.79 
(excluding article "Odyssey of Jazz"), GN.80, GN.82, 
GN.84 to GN. 86, GN. 87 (W.F.T.U.), GIi.88, 
GN.89 to GN.92. 



A.SIBEKO. 32. 
AS.l to AS.11, AS.13 to AS.14, AS.16, AS.17, 

AS.19, AS.20. 

R. SEPTEMBER. 33. 

RSS.l to RSS.4, RSS.6 to RSS.24. 

A. SILINGA. 34. 

AS.l to AS.8, AS.10 to AS.13. 

Xi.B. LEE WARDEN. 35. 

LBW.l to LBW.3. 

F. BAARD. 36. 

FB.l to FB.6, PB.8 to FB.10, FB.12, PB.13 (W.I.D.F.^ 

FB.14 to FB.17, FB.21 to PB.30. 

J.A. CALATA. 37. 

JC.l to JC.3, JC.15 to JC.19. 

S. DAMONS. 38. 

SD.l (W.F.D.Y.), SD.2 to SD.4. 

J. FUYANI. 39. 

DF.l to DP.4, DP.6 to DP.12, DP.13 (W.P.D.Y.), 
DP.14 to DP.18. 

W.S. GAWE. 40. 

WG.l to WG.12, WG.14 to WG.17. 

C. JASSON. 41. 

CJ.l to CJ.9. 

P. MASHIBINI. 42. 

PM.l to PM.3. 

P. MATOMELA. 43. 

PMM.l to MM. 3, MM. 5 to FMM.13, PMM.15 (W.I.D.P.), 

PMM.16 (W.I.D.F. ), PMM.17 to MM,27. 



E. MFAXA. 44. 

ELM.l to ELM.17. 

S. VANGA. 45. 

SV.l to SV.5. 

J. ARENSTEIN. 46. 

JA.l to JA.9, JA.ll to JA.25, JA.27. 

A. GUMEDE. 47. 

AG.1 to AG.19(1)(2), AG.20 to AG,27, AG.29, AG.30, 

AG.32 to AG.35, AG.37 to AG.39, AG.40 (excluding 

article "Odyssey of Jazz"), AG.43 to AG.53, AG.55 to 

AG.61, AG.63, AG.64, AG.66, AG.68 to AG.72. 

J. H00GENDYK. 48. 

JH.l, JH.2. 

A.J. LUTHULI. 49. 

AJL.l to AJL.22, AJL.23 (excluding article "What is 

this thing called love"), AJL.24 to AJL.38, AJL,41 

to AJL.54, AJL.55 (excluding pages 41 to 48), 

AJL. 56 to AJL. 86. 

I.C. MEER. 50. 

ICM.1 (W.I.D.F.), ICM.2 to ICM.7. 

P.G. MEI. 51. 

PGM.1 to PGM.4, PGM.6, PGM.7, PGM.8, PGM.10 to 

PGM.11, PGM.13 to PGM.25. 

BERTHA MKIZE. 52. 

BM.l to BM.15, BM.17 to BM.20. 



KESV/AL MOONSAMY. 53. 
KM.l, KM.2, KM.5, KM.11 to KM.24, KM.25 to 

KM.28 (W.P.D.Y.), KM.29 to KM. 34, Kin. 35 to KM. 36 
(W.F.D.Y.), Km.37 to KM.44, KM.45 to KM.59 (W.P.C.), 

KM.60, KM. 61, KM.63 to KM.68, KM.69 (W.P.D.Y.), 

KM.70, KM.72 to KM.76. 

A. NGCOBO. 54. 

AN.1 to AN.6, AN.8, AN.11 to AN.15. 

DOROTHY NYEMBE. 55. 

DN.l, DN.2, DN.5 to DN.7. 

V.S.M. PILLAY. 56. 

VSMP.4, VSMP.5, VSMP.7, VSMP.ll, VSMP.18, VSMP.34 
VSMP.55 to VSMP.59, VSMP.60 to VSMP.65, VSMP.68 to 
VSMP.76, VSMP.78 to VSMP.80, VSMP.82 to VSMP.87, 
VSMP.98 to VSMP.93. 

DOROTHY SHANLEY. 58. 
DS.l to DS.19, DS.24 to DS.26, DS.28 to DS.31, 

DS.33 to DS.42, DS.44, DS.45, Ds.47 to DS.58, 
DS.61 to DS.68, DS.76, DS.77, DS.81 to DS.87. 
GABRIEL DECHABA. 60. 

GD.l to GD.6, GD.9, GD.10, GD.13, GD.14, GD.16, GD.17 
GD.19, GD.22 to GD.24. 

JACOB MAFURA. 61. 
2.JM.1 to 2,JM.6, 2.JM.8 to 2.JM.15, 2.JM.17 to 2.JM.19 
2.JM.21 to 2.JM.23, 2.JM.26 to 2.JM.31, 2.JM.33 to 2.JM. 
40, 2.JM.42 to 2.JM.50. 
MARTHA MOGLAKOANE 62. 
MAM.l, MAM.2, MAM.5, MAM. 6, MAM.10, MAM.12 to MAM.14, 
MAM.16 to MAM.18, MAM.20, MAM.22, MAM.23, MAM.25, 
MAM. 26, MAM. 28 to MAM. 38, MAM. 42 to MAM. 44, 
MAM.48 to MAM.50. 
L. MONA"NYANE, 53* 
LEM.l, LEM.3 to LEM.ll, LEM.13 to LEM.27, LEM.29 to 
LEM.35, LEM.37 to LEM.40, LEM.42. 



A. SSCHOARENG 64. 

ABS.l to ABS.13, ABS.16 to ABS.20, ABS.22 to ABS.23. 

(2) AD PARAGRAPH 11 of the Summary of Pacts. 
The following documents in possession of the respective 

organisations as set forth hereunder: 

A.N.C. 

A.l to A.3, A.5, A.7 to A.16, A.17 (translation at 
"" li , ( 

G.1065), A.18 to A.27, A.32, A.35, A.37, A.39, 
I I! | 

A.40 to A.44, A.46 to A.55, A.58 to A.65, A.67 (see 
I 

last two paragraphs), A.69 to A.80, A.8l (pages 1 to 8), 

\W ( A.82 (pages 1 to 27 and 36 to 43), A.83, A.87, A.89 to 

1 o !l ' I A.93, A.95 to A.183, A.186 to A.200, A.202 to A.212, 
in <1 n 

A.214 to A.218, A.222, A.225, A.228 to A.235, A.236 

(as showing association with W.F.D.Y.), A.237 to A.240, 

A.242, A.243 to A,245 (as showing association with W.P.D.Y.), 

A.246 to A.247 (as showing association with W.I.D.F.), 

A.248 to A.250, A.251 to A.253 (as showing association 

with W.P.C.), A.254, A.255 (as showing association with 

W.P.D.Y.), A.256 (as showing association with W.P.C.), 

A.257, A.258 to A.259 (as showing association with W.P.C.), 

A.260 (as showing association with W.F.D.Y.), A.261 to I / A.263, A.264 (as showing association with W.P.D.Y.), A.266 
| f t I f f 

A.269 to A.271, A.273 to A.276, A.278, A.281, A.284 
I II / 

to A.286, A.288 to A.291, A.294, A.296, A.297(A), 
I ) I 1 

A.298, A.300, A.302, A.304 to A.3O6, A.308, A.309, 



A.N.C. (continued) 

A.309(A), A.310 to A.312, A.314 to A.316. 

S.A.C.O.D. 

C.l to C.5, C.7 to C.8, 0.12, • C.13 to 0.22, C.23, 

C.27, 0.28 to G.29, C.30 to 0.33, O.36, 0.37, 

C.38 to 0.45, C.51, C.52 to 0.54, 0.55 to C.58, C.60, 

C.61, C.63 to C.64, C.66 to C.82, C.84, C.86 to 0.95, 

0.96(a), 0.96(b), C.97 to 0.102, C.104 (as showing 

association with W.P.C.), C.105, 0.106, C.107, G.108 

to C.109 (as showing association with W.P.C.), 0.110, 

C.lll (as showing association with W.P.C.), 0.112, 0.113 

to C.115 (as showing association with W.P.C.), 0.116 to 

C.120, C.122 to 0.125, G.127 to C.133, C.138 to C.144, 

C.145 to C.168, C.170, 0.171, 0.173 to C.191, 0.193, 

G.194, 0.200, C.206, C.209, 0.213, C.224, 0.239, 

C.247, 0.250, 0.256 to C.261 (as showing association with 

W.F.D.Y.), 0.262 to C.263 (as showing association with 

W.F.T.U.), 0.264, 0.266, 0.267, 0.268, C.270, 0.271 

C.273, 0.277 to 0.281, 0.281(A), 0.287, 0.292 to C.294, 

0.296 to C.299, 0.302, 0.303, 0.307 to 0.308 (as 

showing association with W.F.D.Y.), 0.312, C.315, 

0.316, 0.319, 0.322, 0.324, 0.326 to C.33I, 

/0 fa<f 



S.A.C.O.I), (continued) 

C.336 to C.338, C.344, C.349, C.351, 0.355, C.356, 

C.358, C.36O, C.36I, C.363, C.365, C.366, C.368, 

C4373 to 0*376, C.378 to C.386, C.388, C.389 to C.394 

(as showing association with W.P.C.), C.395 to 0^401, 

C.403 to C»408 f C.410 to C .414 i C.417 to C.424, C.444, 

C.447, C.449, C.458, C.459, C.461, C.467, C.471, 

C.473 to 0.475, C.477 to C.481, C.483, C.484, C.486 

to C.488, C.514 to C.521, C.524 to C.533, C.537, 

C.542, C.558 to C.568, C.599, C.709, C.752 to C.7559 

C.757, C.758, C.763, C.802, C.805 to C.849, 

C.853 to C.865, C.923 to C.958, C.969, C.970, C.973 

to C.98O, C.995 to C.1005, C.1008, C.1010, C.1012 to 

C.1017, C.1019 to C.1029, C.1035 to C.1049, C.1071) 

C.1072, C.1076, C.1078, C.1082 to C.1086, C.1088, 

0.1091(A), C.1091(B), C.1092, C.1093, 0.1095, 

C.1099, C.1102, C.1108 (as showing association with the 

International Union of Students, a Communist-sponsored 

organisation), C.1109 to C.1114 (as showing association 

with W.P.C.), C.1116, C.1118, C.1122 to C.1124, 

C.1126, C.1128 to C.1130, 



12. 
S.A.I.C. AND T.I.C. 

B.l to B.5? B.6 (excluding pages 11 to 12), B.7 

(excluding article on Chess at pages 3 to 4-), B.8 to B.20, 

B.22 to B.57 (excluding B.57(e)), B.58 to B.67, B.68 to 

B.71 (as showing association with W.F.D.Y.), B.73 (as 

showing association with W.I.D.F.), B.74 (as showing 

association with W.I.D.F.), B.75 to B.83, B.86, B.91, 

B.92, B.94, B.96 to B.99, B.100 (excluding pages 4 to 

6), B.101, B.102, B.103 (as showing association with 

W.F.D.Y.), B.105, B.106, B.107 to B.108 (as showing 

association with W.P.O.), B.lll, B.112, B.113, B.115, 

B.116, B.117, B.118 (as showing association with W.F.D.Y. 

B.119, B.121 (pages 1, 2 and 3), B.122(a), B.123 

(excluding pages 4 to 6), B.124, B.127 to B.13I, 

B.133» B.141 to B.1A4-, B.145 (as showing association 

with W.F.D.Y.), B.147 to B.150, B.151 (as showing 

association with W.F.D.Y.), B.153, B.155, B.156, 

B.158, B.159, B.162 to B.165, B.167, B.168, B.170, 

B.172, B.174 to B.179, B.182 to B.184, B.186, B.188, 

B.190 (as showing association with W.F.D.Y.), B.194, 

B.200 to B.204, B.207, B.212, B.215, B.219, B.223, 

B.224, B.228, B.231, B.234 to B.247, B.249, B.251, 

B.253, B.255 (as showing association with W.P.O.), 



S . A. I. C. and T .I.C , (continued) 

B.257 (as showing association with W.F.D.Y.), B.258 to 

B.264, B.265 (as showing association with W.F.D.Y.), 

B.266 (as showing association with W.F.D.Y,)? B.267, 

B.268. 

S.A.C.T.U. 

D.l to D.3, D-3(A), D.4, D.6 to D.ll, D.13 to D.17, 

D.19 to D.24, D.25 (as showing association with W.F.T.U.), 

D.28A, D.28B, P.28C, D.28D, P.29 to D.41, D.42A, 

D.42B, D.42C, D.43 to D.51, D-53, 35.57, D-59 to 

D.70, D.73 (as showing association with W.F.T.U.), 

D.74 to D.78, D.79 (as showing association with W.F.D.Y.), 

D.80, D.8l to D.85 (as showing association with W.P.C.), 

D.86 to D.91, 3).93, D«95? D.96. 

S.A.P.C. 

E.l to E.6, E.8 to E 21, E.23 to E.26, E.26(a), 

E.27 to E.30, E.30(a), E.31, E.32 (as showing associa-

tion with W.P.C.), E.33 (as showing association with W.P.C.) 

E.34 (as showing association with W.P.O.), E.35, E.35(a), 

E.36 to E.40, E.41 (page 1, paragraphs 1, 2 and 3), E.42, 

E.44 to E.62, E.63 (as showing association with W.P.C.), 

E.64 (as shovri 3 association with '7.P.C,), E-.65, 

E.67 (as showing association with Rumanian Peace 



14. 

S.A.P.C. (continued) 

Movement, a Communist-sponsored organisation), E.69> 

E.70, S.72 (as showing association with W.P.C.), E.74 

(as showing association with W.P.C.), E.76 to E.82, E.84, 

E.85 (as showing association with W.F.D.Y.), E.86, E.88, 

E.94, E.95 to E.96 (as showing association with W.P.O.), 

E.98, E.100 to S.103, E.109, E.112 to E.116, E.121 to 

E.125}. E.126 (as showing association with W.P.C.) , E.127, 

E.128, E.129 (as showing association with International 

Friendship Festival, a Communist-sponsored organisation), 

E.130 to E.134, E.135 (pages 1 and 2), E.136 to E.I38, 

E.140 (as showing association with W.F.D.Y.), E.141, 

E.142(a), E.143 to E.147, E.I48 (as showing association 

with W.F.D.Y.), E.150, E.151, E.152 (excluding pages 

3 and 4), E.153 to E.156, E.161, E.168 (as showing 

association with W.P.C.), E.I69 (as showing association 

with W.P.C.), E.170 to E.174, E.176 (as showing 

association with W.I.D.F.), E.178 (as showing association 

with W.I.D.F.), E.179 (as showing association with 

W.I.D.F.), E.182 (as showing association with W.I.D.F.), 

E.I83 (as showing association with W.I.D.F.), E.I84 to 

E.186 (as showing association with W.I.D.F.), E.188 (as 



F 

15. 

S.A.P.C. (continued) 

showing association with W.P.C.), E.190, E.192 (as 

showing association with W.P.C.), E.197 (as showing 

association with W.P.C.), E.198, E.199 (as showing 

association with W.P.C.)> E.201 (as showing association 

with W.P.C.), E.205 to E.209 (as showing association with 

W.P.C.), E.210(1) to E.210(12) (as showing association 

with W.P.C.), E.210A (as showing association with W.P.C.), 

E.215 to E.218 (as showing association with W.P.C.), 

E.221 to E.223 (as showing association with W.P.C.), 

E.229(1) (as showing association with W.P.C.), E.229(6) 

(as showing association with W.P.C.), E.229(7) (as showing 

association with W.P.C.), E.229(9) to E.229(19) (as 

showing association with W.P.C.), E.229(22) to E.229(38) 

(as showing association with W.P.C.), E.231, E.232, 

E.234 (as showing association with W.F.D.Y.), E.235 to 

E.237 (as showing association with W.F.D.Y.), E.241 (as 

showing association with W.F.D.Y.), E.243 (as showing 

association with W.P.C.), E.245 (as showing association 

with W.F.D.Y.), E.249, E.250 (page 3), E.255, E.257 

to E.259, E.261, 3.261A, E.263, E.265, E.266, 

E.267, E.269 to E.271, E.276, E.286 (as showing 

k 



16. 

S.A.P.C. (continued) 

association with W.P.C.), E.287 (as showing association 

with W.P.O.), E.288, E.291 (as showing association 

withW.P.C.), E.292, E.296 (as showing association with 

W.P.C.), E.297 (as showing association with W.P.C.), 

E.298 (as showing association with W.P.O.), E.307 to E.309, 

E.310 to E. 312 (as showing association with W.P.C.), 

E.313 "to E.322, E.323 to E.324 (as showing association 

with W.P.C.), E.325 to E.327, E.328 to E.330 (as showing 

association withW.P.C.), E.332 (as showing association 

with W.P.C.), E.333, E.334, E.335 (as showing 

association with V/.P.C.), E.336, E.338, E.340, E.341. 

E.342 (as showing association with W.P.C.), E.343 to E.345-

E.347 (as showing association with W.P.C.), E.349 (as 

showing association with W.P.C.), E.353 to E.354 (as 

showing association with W.P.C.), E.355 to E.357, E.358 

to E.359 (as showing association with W.P.C.), E.36O to 

g E.363, E.364 (as showing association with W.P.C.), E.366, 

E.367 (as showing association with W.P_C.), E.368 to E.371, 
* 

E.373 (as showing association with W.P.C.), £.374 to E.377? 

E.379, E.38I to E.383, E.384 (as showing association 

with W.P.C.), E.388 to E.390, E.391 (as showing L ' _ 



17. 

S.A.P.C. (continued) 

association with W.P.C.), E.396 to E.399, E.400 to E.4-07 

(as showing association with W.P.C.), E.4-12 to E.414 (as 

showing association with W.P.C.), E.415 to E.417, E.419, 

E. 422 to E.424, E.426, E.428 to E.431 (as showing 

association with W.P.C.), E.432 to 3.438, E.43S (as 

showing association with W.P.D.Y.), E.440 (as showing 

association with W.P.C.), E.441 to E.443, E.445, E.446 

to E.452 (as showing association with W.P.C.), E.453i 

E.454 to E.455 (as showing association with W.P.C.), 

E.456 to E.458, E.459 to E.460 (as showing association 

with W.I.D.P.), E.461 to E.462 (as showing association 

with W.P.C.), E.463 to E.467, E.468 (as showing 

association with W.P.D.Y.), E.469, E.470, E.471 (as 

showing association with W.P.C.), E.472 to E.476, E.478, 

E.48O, E.482, E.483, E.484 to E.486 (as showing 

association with W.P.C.), E.489, E.490, E.493 to E.498, 

E.500, E.501, E.503 to E.505, E.508 to 3.511, E.512 

(as showing association with W.P.C.), E.513, E.514 (as 

showing association with W.P.C.), E.516, E.517 to E.521 

(as showing association with W.P.C.), E.523 to E.526, 

E.527 (as showing association with W.P.D.Y.), E.528 (as 



18. 

S.A.P.C. (continued) 

showing association with W.P.C.), E.529, E.530 (as 

showing association with W.I.D.F.), E.531 to E.533s 

E.534 (as showing association with W.P.C.), E.535 (as 

showing association with W.F.D.Y.), E.536, E.537 (as 

showing association with W.P.C.), E.539 to S.540 (as 

showing association with W.P.C.), E.541 to S.545, E.546 

(as showing association with W.P.C.), E.547, E.548, 

E.549 (excluding pages 1 to 21), E.551, E.553 (as 

showing association with W.P.C.), E.555 (as showing 

association with W.P.C.), E.556 to S.565, E.572, 

E.573 (as showing association with W.P.O.), S.575, E.577, 

E.579, E.58O, E.587 to E.589, E.595 (as showing 

association with W.P.C.), E.597 (as showing association 

with W.P.C.), E.598 (as showing association with W.P.C.), 

E.599 (as showing association with W.P.C.), E.601 to E.607 

(as showing association with W.P.C.), E.609, E.611 to 

E.619, E.623, E.624 (excluding pages 1 to 9), E.625, 

E.626, E.629 (as showing association with W.P.C.), E.63O 

to E.632, E.633 (as showing association with W.P.C.), 

E.636, E.638 to E.641. 



S.A.G.P.O. 

F.l to F. 8, F.lO to F.24. 

N.I .C. 

NIC.1 to NIC.3, NIC.6, NIC. 8 go NIC.48, NIC.50 to 

NIC.86, NIC.87 (excluding pages 3, 4 and 5), NIC.91 

(page 1), NIC.92 to NIC.95, NIC.97, NIC,98, 

NIC.99 (pages 1 and 4), NIC.102 to NIC.110, NIC,113, 

NIC.114 (page 10), NIC.115 (page 8), NIC.116 to 

NIC.123, NIC.124 (pages 1 and 9), NIC.125 to NIC.133• 

(3) AD PARAGRAPH 12(c) of the Summary of Facts. 

The following documents, namely% 

NEW AGE. 

NA.4 to NA.12, NA.13 (as showing association with W.F.D.Y. 

NA.15 to NA.17, NA.19 to NA.34, NA.36, FA.37, NA.40 

to NA.43, NA.44 to NA.46, NA.47 to NA.54, NA.55 (as 

showing association with W.P.C.), NA.56, NA.58 to NA.60, 

NA.61 (as showing association with W.P.C.), NA.62 to NA.75 

NA.75(A), NA.76 to NA.82, NA.82(A), NA.83 to NA.107, 

NA.112 to NA.129 (as showing association with W.P.C.), 

NA.130 to NA.134, NA.I36, NA.137 (as showing association 

with W.P.C.), NA.138 to NA.144, NA.149 to NA.154, 



20. 

NEW AGS (continued) 

NA.156 to NA.159, NA.161, NA.165 to NA.175. 

(4) AD PARAGRAPH 15 of the Summary of Facts. 

The following documents, namely: 

G.O.P. 

H.l to H.19, H.21, H.24, H.32 to H.37, H.40 to H.45, 

H.50, H.52 to H.54, H.56. 



/ 
SCHEDULE NO.4. (^A 'fh*T 8 

This schedule sets forth in respect of each accused parti 
culars of the documents mentioned in Schedule I (as amended) 
to the Further Particulars and in paragraphs 11, 12(c) and 15 
of the Summary of Facts contained in the Further Particulars, 
from which the adherence to the conspiracy of each such accused 
is to be inferred. 

F. ADAMS 1. 

The possession by the accused of the documents set opposite 
his name in column (e) read with column (a) of Schedule No. I 
(as amended) to the Further Particulars and also the following 
documents (bearing the exhibit numbers allocated to the said 
documents at the Preparatory Examination) namely: 

B 7 (pages 12 and 13), B 63, B 122 (page 3), B 133, 
B 208, B 209, 3 210, B 211, B 212, 
B 21*4, B 216, B 217, 3 2M+, 
C i+Ô f, C k22, C W + } D 53, BT 52 (KK) , 
AJL 83, J1I-17, NA 161, HB k (Accused Author 
"Ten Years of Atoms"), SL 17, HR 30, 
DM 31 (Page 7) , W. hi, AG 55• 

K. BARSEL 2. 

The possession by the accused of the documents set 
opposite his name in column (e) read with column (a) of 
Schedule No. I (as amended) to the Further Particulars and 
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